

Kuwait, 16 February 2021

Boursa Kuwait State of Kuwait

Subject: Gulf Bank's Disclosure on the Analysts/Investors Conference Minutes/Script For the Financial Year ended 31/12/2020

Dear Sirs,

In accordance with the provisions of Clause (4), Article (8-4-2) of Boursa Kuwait's Rulebook issued under Resolution No. (1) of 2018, and in compliance by Gulf Bank with the requirements of the Bourse, attached is the Minutes/Script of the Analyst/Investors Conference Call for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 which was held vial Live Webcast at 1:00 p.m on Monday 15/2/2021.

We would like to assure you our continuous cooperation,

Best Regards,

PPP

Jihad Khodr Assistant General Manager Head of Compliance & Disclosure Unit







2020 Key Messages



Normalized operating margin progression 2019 to 2020

Income Statement

(1)In (3) C

	KD Millions	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	FY	FY	FY 20A vs FY 19A	
	KU WITHONS	2020A	2020A	2020A	2020A	2019A	2020A	Amt	%
1	Interest Income	58.0	55.2	49.3	46.8	275.6	209.3	(66.3)	-24%
2	Interest Expense	(29.1)	(22.8)	(17.8)	(14.8)	(111.2)	(84.6)	26.7	24%
3	Net Interest Income	28.9	32.4	31.5	32.0	164.4	124.8	(39.6)	-24%
4	Fees/ FX Income	8.8	6.3	7.4	9.1	39.5	31.6	(7.9)	-20%
5 (Other Income	0.6	0.2	0.2	0.9	3.7	1.9	(1.8)	-48%
6	Operating Income	38.3	38.9	39.2	41.9	207.6	158.3	(49.4)	-24%
7 (Operating Expenses	(18.7)	(14.7)	(14.1)	(16.4)	(78.0)	(63.9)	14.1	18%
8	Operating Margin	19.6	24.2	25.1	25.6	129.6	94.3	(35.3)	-27%
9 (Credit Costs ⁽¹⁾	(7.3)	(21.0)	(16.6)	(14.0)	(59.6)	(59.0)	0.6	1%
10 (General Provisions	(3.3)	0.5	(1.5)	0.1	(2.1)	(4.2)	(2.1)	U
11 (Other Provisions/Impairments	0.1	(0.4)	0.0	(0.6)	(1.3)	(0.9)	0.4	F
12	Taxes/ Other	(0.4)	(0.1)	(0.3)	(0.6)	(3.1)	(1.5)	1.6	52%
13	Net Profit	8.6	3.2	6.6	10.4	63.6	28.8	(34.8)	-55%
14 F	Return on Assets (ROA) %	0.5%	0.2%	0.4%	0.7%	1.1%	0.5%		
15 F	Return on Equity (ROE) %	5.3%	2.1%	4.3%	6.6%	10.0%	4.6%		
16 ľ	Net Interest Margin (NIM) % ⁽²⁾	1.8%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	2.7%	2.0%		
17 (Cost to Income Ratio (CIR) %	48.9%	37.9%	36.0%	39.0%	37.6%	40.4%		
18 (Cost of Risk (COR) % ⁽³⁾	0.6%	1.9%	1.5%	1.3%	1.4%	1.3%		
	specific provisions, recoveries, and write-c			ets 4			Favorable		عليه ر
Credit Co	osts / Average gross customer loans. (4) V	mances are shown a	s better / (worse).			U	: Unfavorable.		7 GULF

Balance Sheet

	KD Millions	31-Dec-19	% of Total	31-Dec-20	% of Total	Var Dec 20 vs Dec 19	
			200110121	51-Dec-20	76 OF FOLAL	Amount	%
	ASSETS		· · ·				
1	Cash and cash equivalents	848	14%	1,106	18%	258	30%
2	Kuwait Government Bonds	232	4%	109	2%	(124)	-53%
3	CBK Bills	279	4%	281	5%	2	1%
4	Deposits with banks and OFIs	128	2%	3	0%	(125)	-98%
5	Liquid Assets	1,487	24%	1,498	25%	11	1%
6	Loans and advances to customers	4,506	72%	4,384	72%	(122)	-3%
7	Loans and advances to banks	214	3%	193	3%	(21)	-10%
8	Provisions	(282)	-5%	(269)	-4%	14	5%
9	Net Loans	4,438	71%	4,309	70%	(129)	-3%
10	Investment securities	171	3%	175	3%	4	2%
11	Other assets	114	2%	97	2%	(17)	-15%
12	Premises and equipment	37	1%	34	1%	(3)	-7%
13	Other assets	150	2%	131	2%	(19)	-13%
14	TOTAL ASSETS	6,245	100%	6,113	100%	(133)	-2%
	LIABILITIES						
15	Due to banks	399	6%	551	9%	152	38%
16	Deposits from FIs	1,018	16%	705	12%	(313)	-31%
17	Customer deposits	3,950	63%	4,034	66%	84	2%
18	Subordinated Tier II Bonds	100	2%	100	2%	0	0%
19	Other liabilities	114	2%	86	1%	(28)	-25%
20	TOTAL LIABILITIES	5,581	89%	5,475	90%	(106)	-2%
21	Total Equity	664	11%	637	10%	(27)	-4%
22	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	6,245	100%	6,113	100%	(133)	-2%
23	Average assets	6,053		6,150		97	2%
24	Average equity	634		632		(1)	0%
25	NPL ratio (Sep'20 1.5%)	1.1%		1.1%	1	1-7	
26	Coverage ratio (Sep'20 462%)	602%		568%			
			5		-	Ma	ك الخلل



Total Credit Provisions exceed IFRS9 accounting requirements by KD 112 million

Comparison between total provisions and IFRS 9 Excess Credit Loss (ECL) on credit facilities

(KD Millions)	31 Dec 2018	31 Dec 2019	31 Dec 2020
Provision on cash facilities	296	282	269
Provision on non-cash facilities	16	14	15
Total provisions on credit facilities (A)	312	296	284
IFRS 9 ECL on credit facilities (B)	200	190	172
Excess of total provisions over IFRS 9 ECL on credit facilities (A-B)	112	106	112





Capital and Leverage Ratios

Note: The changes in the regulatory minimums were instructed by CBK in April 2020.

Liquidity Ratios



(1) Liquidity Coverage Ratio and Net Stable Funding Ratio regulatory minimums have been 8 changed from 100% to 80%. 8 Note: The changes in the regulatory minimums were instructed by CBK in April 2020.

Maintaining 'A' ratings from all four major credit rating agencies

Rating Agency	Criteria	Rating
Moody's	Long-Term Deposits	A3
	Outlook	Stable
Fitch	Long-Term Issuer Default Rating	A+
Ratings	Outlook	Negative
S&P Global	Issuer Credit Rating	A-
Ratings	Outlook	Negative
CAPITAL	Long-Term Foreign Currency	A+
intelligence	Outlook	Stable



Q&A

Gulf Bank

Investor Relations Team Tel : +965 22449501 Fax : +965 2243-7872 P.O. Box 3200, Safat, 13032 Kuwait Investor.relations@gulfbank.com.kw





Disclaimer

THE INFORMATION SET OUT IN THIS PRESENTATION AND PROVIDED IN THE DISCUSSION SUBSEQUENT THERETO DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY OR SELL SECURITIES. IT IS SOLELY FOR USE AT AN INVESTOR PRESENTATION AND IS PROVIDED AS INFORMATION ONLY. THIS PRESENTATION DOES NOT CONTAIN ALL OF THE INFORMATION THAT IS MATERIAL TO AN INVESTOR.

This presentation has been prepared by (and is the sole responsibility of) GULF BANK K.S.C.P. (the "Bank"). The information herein may be amended and supplemented and may not as such be relied upon for the purposes of entering into any transaction. This presentation may not be reproduced (in whole or in part), distributed or transmitted to any other person without the Bank's prior written consent. The information in this presentation and the views reflected therein are those of the Bank and are subject to change without notice.

All projections, valuations and statistical analyses are provided to assist the recipient in the evaluation of the matters described herein. They may be based on subjective assessments and assumptions and may use one among alternative methodologies that produce different results and, to the extent that they are based on historical information, they should not be relied upon as an accurate prediction of future performance. These materials are not intended to provide the basis for any recommendation that any investor should subscribe for or purchase any securities.

This presentation does not disclose all the risks and other significant issues related to an investment in any securities/transaction. Past performance is not indicative of future results. GULF BANK is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein. No person shall have any right of action against the Bank or any other person in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this presentation.

No person is authorized to give any information or to make any representation not contained in and not consistent with this presentation, and, if given or made, such information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by or on behalf of the Bank.

This presentation does not constitute an offer or an agreement, or a solicitation of an offer or an agreement, to enter into any transaction (including for the provision of any services). No assurance is given that any such transaction can or will be arranged or agreed.

Certain statements in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements. These statements reflect the Bank's expectations and are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially and may adversely affect the outcome and financial effects of the plans described herein. You are cautioned not to rely on such forward-looking statements. The Bank does not assume any obligation to update its view of such risks and uncertainties or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to the forward-looking statements made herein.







Gulf Bank of Kuwait

Earnings Conference Call Edited Script – Year End 2020

15 February 2021

Corporate Participants:

Mr. Tony Daher – CEO

Mr. Kevin Smith – CFO

Ms. Dalal AlDousari – Head of Investor Relations

Host:

Ms. Janany Vamadeva – Arqaam Capital



- Janany: Good afternoon and good morning everyone. This is Janany Vamadeva, on behalf of Arqaam Capital; I would like to welcome you all to the Gulf Bank year-end 2020 earnings conference call. It is a great pleasure to have with us on the call Mr. Tony Daher, CEO of Gulf Bank, Mr. Kevin Smith, CFO of Gulf Bank and Ms. Dalal AlDousari, Head of Investor Relations at Gulf Bank. The call will begin with a presentation from management on the key highlights of year-end 2020 and then we will open the call for the Q&A session. I will now turn the call over to Dalal.
- **Dalal:** Thank you, Janany. Good Afternoon and Welcome to Gulf Bank's year-end 2020 earnings conference call. We will start the call today with the key highlights and updates on the operating environment of Gulf Bank during the year 2020 presented by the Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Tony Daher followed by a detailed presentation of our financial results by the Chief Financial Officer, Mr. Kevin Smith. All amounts in the presentation are shown in millions of Kuwaiti Dinars and have been rounded to simplify the charts. During our presentation, we will try not to repeat the currency when discussing specific amounts unless that amount is in a currency other than Kuwaiti Dinars. After the presentation, we will open the floor for Q and A received through the webcast facility. Feel free to type in your questions at any time during the call. The presentation will be available at our corporate website and will be disclosed to Boursa Kuwait.

Please note that we can only comment on inquiries and information that are disclosed publicly. I would like to draw your attention to the disclosure on **page 11** of the presentation, with respect to forward looking statements and confidential information. Please feel free to reach out to our investor relations team if you have any questions.

Now, I would like to handover the call to Mr. Tony Daher, Gulf Bank's CEO. Tony?

Tony: Thanks, Dalal. Before we cover the detailed financials, I would like to make a few brief points about 2020.

2020 was truly an unprecedented year as our everyday lives were upended by the global pandemic. As a result, the operating environment for most of 2020 was met with historically low interest rates, low economic activity, and



lots of uncertainty. However, our financial performance and our ability to serve our customers through these tough times highlighted the strength and resilience of the Bank.

With that backdrop, I would like to summarize our 2020 results with six key messages shown on **page 2**.

First, we remained profitable, reporting a net profit of 28.8 million in 2020, compared to a net profit of 63.6 million in 2019.

Second, our earnings per share was 10 fils and the Board of Directors is recommending a 5 fils cash dividend. If approved at the AGM in March 2021, this will be the sixth year in a row where we have paid out cash dividends and the fourth year in a row where we have paid out at least 50% of our earnings to shareholders.

Third, our portfolio quality remained strong, as our non-performing loan ratio at year end 2020 stood at 1.1%, no change from the prior year-end ratio. In addition, we provided 100% for our consumer loans more than 90 days past due and wrote off those loans from an accounting perspective, so that segment ended with a zero NPL ratio to start off the new year.

Fourth, we ended 2020 with 112 million in provisions in excess of the IFRS9 requirements. This is the third straight year since the accounting standard was implemented that we've ended the year in excess of 100 million in excess provisions. These excess provisions represent nearly 40% of our total provisions.

Fifth, to support stress and position ourselves for future growth, we increased our capital buffers by more than 100 basis points compared with the levels at the end of 2019. Even when measured against the pre-COVID regulatory minimums, our Tier 1 ratio has a buffer of 285 basis points (14.85% vs. 12%) and our capital adequacy ratio (CAR) has a buffer of 425 basis points (18.25% vs. 14%).

And sixth, the Bank maintained its 'A' ratings from the four major credit rating agencies and here is where we stand today:

• Moody's Investors Service maintained the Long-Term Deposits Rating of "A3" with a "Stable" outlook.



- Fitch Ratings affirmed the Bank Long-term Issuer Default Rating of "A+" with a "Negative" outlook.
- S&P Global Ratings affirmed the Bank Issuer Credit Rating at "A-" with a "Negative" outlook
- Capital Intelligence affirmed Gulf Bank's Long-term Foreign Currency Rating of "A+" with a "Stable" outlook.

So, even though 2020 was an extremely challenging year, we have put ourselves in a position of strength going into 2021 and that will allow us to continue tackling the headwinds while supporting the growth needs of our customers.

With that, I'll turn it over to our CFO, Kevin Smith, who will cover the financials of 2020 in more depth.

Kevin: Thanks Tony.

Page 3 shows the year over year changes in operating margin. Before I go through this slide, please keep in mind that we have excluded the non-recurring income and expenses that were publicly disclosed in 2019 and 2020, so we can see the true underlying operating margin. These are shown in the footnotes in the lower left. The biggest one is the 19.7 million of interest income from the Fahaheel land settlement that was recorded in the fourth quarter of 2019. In addition, we also had a one-time expense of 2.8 million in 2019 and one-time expense credits of 4.6 million in 2020.

Starting with the blue bar on the left, we generated 113 million of operating margin in 2019. The blue bar on the far right shows that we generated 90 million of operating margin in 2020, a drop of 23 million or 20%.

In terms of the composition of that decline, in the first red bar, you can see our interest income dropped by KD 47 million, mainly from the re-pricing of corporate loans and other assets due to the lower interest rate environment which began with the CBK decision in March of 2020 to reduce its discount rate by 125 basis points. This immediately re-priced roughly 2/3 of the gross customer loans on our balance sheet.

The second red bar shows that fee and foreign exchange income dropped by KD 8 million primarily due to lower loan volume that we saw and lower economic activity.



Other income, the third red bar, was down by 2 million.

Without any mitigation, these three items would have cut our operating profit approximately in half over the course of one year.

However, the favorable liquidity environment and relaxed regulatory ratios helped us lower our interest expense by 27 million. In addition, we reduced our operating expenses by 7 million.

So, a combination of lower interest expense and lower operating expenses offset 60% of the revenue shock and helped us turn a 50% reduction in operating margin into a 20% reduction in operating margin.

Page 4 shows the income statement line items for the last four quarters and the full year 2020 compared with the prior full year in 2019.

On the previous slide, I discussed Operating Margin and that is shown on line 8. If you include the non-recurring items, our reported operating margin was down 35 million or 27% and this is shown in the second to last column on the right.

Since there were essentially no major variances in credit costs, provisions, and impairments, the 35 million lower operating margin fell to the bottom line, causing our net profit, line 13, to also decline by 35 million compared to 2019.

On the previous page, I described the year-over year variances in operating margin, so I want to focus the discussion on the quarterly trends that we saw for each of the line items.

Starting from interest income, line 1, you can see the impact coming from the lower interest rate environment, but the rate of decline slowed in the fourth quarter.

Interest expense, line 2, fell by nearly half, from 29 million in the first quarter to 15 million in the fourth quarter.

With this favorable cost of funds trend, you can see that net interest income, line 3, actually increased in the fourth quarter and has been relatively stable over the last three quarters.



Fee and foreign exchange income, shown in line 4, is up 44% in the fourth quarter compared to the second quarter when economic activity in Kuwait was at its lowest point in the year, moving from 6.3 in second quarter to 9.1 in fourth quarter.

You can see on line 7 that we were able to reduce operating expenses significantly in the second and third quarter. The fourth quarter pace has picked up in line with economic activity in Kuwait.

And credit costs, line 9, fell by a third, from 21 million in the second quarter to 14 million in the fourth quarter.

Page 5 shows the balance sheet and how the individual line items have moved from the 31st of December 2019 to the 31st of December 2020. This page also shows the mix of assets and how that has changed over the last 12 months.

First, I would like to focus on Assets which are shown on the top half of the slide, line items 1-14.

Over the course of the last 12 months, our total assets shrank by 133 million or 2% to 6.1 billion compared to 6.245 billion in the year before. This was largely driven by a 122 million or 3% decline in gross customer loans, shown on line 6. Even though we continued to see strong growth in retail loans, which grew by 6% or nearly 100 million, this was more than offset by lower loan demand we saw from our corporate customers.

In terms of the broad asset categories, you can see that the mix is essentially unchanged from a year ago. The broad asset categories include liquid assets, line 5, net loans, line 9, investment securities, line 10, and other assets, line 13.

On line items 15, 16, and 17, you can see that nearly all our funding comes from Due to Banks, Deposits from Financial Institutions, and Customer Deposits. As a result of growing our customer deposits and attracting more short-term bank funding, we were able to reduce the deposit mix coming from financial institutions which is on line 16.

Our debt-to-equity ratio remained around 9 to 1, similar to prior year.



Our non-performing loan ratio, shown on line 25, declined from 1.5% at the end of September 2020 to 1.1% at the end of December 2020 and our coverage ratio, line 26, improved from 462% at the end of September 2020 to 568% at the end of December 2020.

Before I move to the next page, I would like to draw your attention to the total loan provisions as of the 31st of December 2020 which were 269 million as shown on line 8.

On Page 6, you can see that the same number of 269 million on the top right under 'provisions on cash facilities' as of 31 December 2020. On top of that, we have 15 million in provisions on non-cash facilities which are included in 'other liabilities' on our balance sheet. So, the total provisions we have on our balance sheet are 284 million as of end of year.

When you compare our total provisions of 284 million with our IFRS 9 requirements of 172 million, we ended 2020 with 112 million of excess provisions, an increase of 6 million compared with the year-ago level of 106 million. So, a very healthy balance sheet going into 2021.

Page 7 shows that our 2020 year-end regulatory capital ratios as Tony mentioned earlier remain well above our current minimums and our pre-COVID 19 minimums, the old minimums

On the top left, our Tier 1 ratio reached 14.85%, 535 basis points above our current regulatory minimum of 9.5% and 285 basis points above our pre-COVID-19 regulatory minimum of 12%.

On the bottom left, our Capital Adequacy Ratio of 18.25% was 675 basis points above our current regulatory minimum of 11.5% and 425 basis points above our pre-COVID 19 regulatory minimum of 14%.

Our risk weighted assets, shown on the top right, fell by nearly 5% mainly due to the reduction in our gross customer loans contributed favorably to both capital ratios.

On the bottom right, our leverage ratio ended the year 2020 at 9.9%, higher than the end of December 2019, and well above the 3% minimum.

بنك الخليج GULF BANK

Page 8 shows our key liquidity ratios. On the left side, you can see slight declines in our average daily Liquidity Coverage Ratio and Net Stable Funding Ratios, but both are still well above their respective minimums of 80%.

It is worth noting that both of those ratios regulatory minimums were reduced from 100% to 80% by the Central Bank of Kuwait in April 2020.

Page 9 shows the Bank maintained our 'A' ratings from the four major credit rating agencies as Tony mentioned earlier.

Now I would like to turn it back over to Dalal for the Q and A session.

Dalal: Thank you Kevin. We are now ready for Q and A. If you wish to ask a question, please submit your question into the designated questions text area. We will pause for few minutes to receive most of your questions.

(Pause)

Ok, we will go through the questions.

- Dalal (Q1): There was a small improvement in NIM and on cost of funds in Q4 vs. Q3– do you find this sustainable into 2021, and what is your outlook for margins in 2021?
- Kevin (A1): Unfortunately, there are many factors and it's just too difficult right now to predict how they will all play out on our 2021 net interest margins. Assuming the CBK discount rate stays where it is, which we think it will be for at least this year, we will continue to see downward pressure as existing retail loans written at higher rates are replaced with new loans at much lower rates and new loans are priced 125 basis points lower that they were just 9 months ago. As was mentioned in the question, cost of funds went down in Q4 vs. Q3 and went down a bit more in January 2021, but there's a limit to that as we're already below 1% and there are already signs of rising liquidity pressures in the market. If we can continue growing retail loans faster than corporate loans, which we were exceptional in the past three plus years, we will get a favorable mix impact, so that could also help. The best we can hope for is to mitigate these external pressures with things within our control like the mix between retail and corporate growth and optimizing fee income a low point being mid-2020 and operating expenses associated with this growth.



- Dalal (Q2): What is the amount received in grant from the government towards staff expenses, your view on operating expenses in 2020 and your expectations for 2021?
- **Kevin (A2):** We were very happy with how we managed expenses in 2020. We received 4.6 million in staff cost subsidies and these were booked in the staff cost line item. Even if you exclude non-recurring expenses in 2019 and these subsidies in 2020, our underlying operating expenses fell from 75 million in 2019 to 69 million in 2020, a decline of nearly 10%. Nearly 90% of that reduction came from staff costs. At least in the short term while interest rates remain low and with so much uncertainty out there, we will continue to tightly manage our expenses since it's an important initiative. To the extent we need to invest in certain cost categories to grow our two business segments, we will attempt to offset these investments with productivity gains to limit the growth in annual operating expenses.
- Dalal (Q3): Could you throw some color on the significant improvement in consumer impaired loans (declined to 1.8 million from 19.4 million in 2019). And, even in past due not impaired, consumer's increase is reasonable (+14%), but corporate has increased 2.4 times. Is this related to Covid-19 related delays from your corporate book?

And another related questions, has the corporate deferral ended completely by end of December 2020 and there is movement in staging now or are you still offering deferral on a case-by-case basis to corporate loans into 2021 as well?

Kevin (A3): There are a lot there, let me take it one at a time. As Tony mentioned, we decided to fully provide for all consumer impaired loans at the end of 2020 and completely write them off from an accounting perspective, that is why we saw a significant improvement in the NPL ratio regardless of the delinquency bucket. Whereas the provision rules require a 20% provision for accounts 91-180 days past due and 50% for accounts 181 -365 days past due, so we wrote them all off. So, if we receive cash on any of these accounts, that will be booked as recoveries in 2021. As you hinted, we were encouraged that the past due but not impaired bucket for Consumer was up only modestly, 14%, from 74 million to 85 million even though the installment deferral ended at the end of September 2020. On the corporate side, yes, the 'past due but not impaired category increased from approximately 9.5 million at the end of 2019 to 23 million at the end of



2020. However, the majority of that increase has already shifted to the 'neither past due nor impaired category' early in 2021, so that is not a concern for us right now which is good news.

To answer the last question, the corporate deferral program ended at the end of September 2020 without any subsequent deferral program offered to our clients since then, the 'past due but not impaired' disclosures I just mentioned give you an early read on the portfolio quality of our Consumer and Corporate business segments as of the end of December 2020.

- Dalal (Q4): How has the payment behavior been in corporate and retail books after the deferral ended? NPL formation has been business as usual in 2020. Can we expect the same trend in 2021 or is it too early for you to comment as Covid-19 related NPL formation has not fed into the books yet?
- **Kevin (A4):** As mentioned in the previous question, given the fact that the corporate and consumer deferrals ended at the end of September and any delinquency is still in the 'less than 90 day' bucket, it's too early to predict and give guidance on how delinquency, provisioning, and credit costs will evolve in 2021, however we are watching it very closely.
- Dalal (Q5): We have seen in the media different numbers quoted for the number of expats that have left Kuwait during 2020. Has this put some pressure on the quality of the retail book, or do you see this as a concern for 2021?
- **Kevin (A5):** As I mentioned before, we've seen an uptick in the less than 90 day delinquency bucket, from 74 million at the end of 2019 to 85 million at the end of 2020. It's still early, but it's fair to say that there are a lot of resources being focused on monitoring early warning signs like accounts with no salary received, but not delinquent which is getting a lot of our attention. In addition, we are monitoring collections and delinquency on a daily basis as well as ensuring more than adequate collection resources inside and outside of Kuwait. And, we're putting equal weight collecting across all delinquency buckets, regardless of whether they are early stage or late-stage delinquency, and having our utmost attention and staying on top of it
- Dalal (Q6): Retail has been the main driver of credit growth for Gulf Bank over the past few years. What do you expect to be the drivers of credit growth in 2021?



- **Kevin (A6):** On the retail side, even though it's become extremely competitive and we've tightened our underwriting standards to expatriates, we maintained our market share in 2020 growing in line with industry at 6%. The good news is that these low interest rates are driving strong growth and we feel well positioned to continue grabbing our fair share of industry growth. On the corporate side, the uncertainty around macro and pandemic conditions make it difficult to predict how our clients will be impacted this year and their demands for new loans. For example, until we get a new debt law and see through the latest restrictions that went into effect on the 7th of February, we expect growth to be muted.
- **Dalal:** Thanks Kevin. We will take another pause to receive more questions.

(Pause)

Dalal (Q7): Any update on recoveries from NPL formation in Q1'19?

Kevin (A7): It is fair to say, we are still involved in settlement discussions, but it's too early to predict the timing of recoveries? The good news is that these accounts have been fully provided and written-off in 2019, so any settlements would go straight to recoveries, but that conservative financial provisioning in those accounts will not influence our negotiating position or legal strategy to secure what we're entitled to under the law.

Dalal (Q8): Can you explain why did the Corporate loan balances drop in 2020?

- **Kevin (A8):** In terms of our existing clients, there were limited drawdowns against approved credit lines, not much borrowing appetite, and, in fact, some paid down their debt obligations. And the uncertain environment limited our appetite to underwrite new clients who were facing a period of uncertainty in terms of their business model and cash flow and from underwriting prospective we needed to be careful.
- Dalal (Q9): Our next question is about CASA mix.
- **Kevin (A9):** We saw an opportunity to grow CASA at a low expense, were our CASA ratio for year end 2020 was around 37% in comparison to 33% in year end 2019.
- **Dalal:** Thank you Kevin. I believe we have covered the majority of the topics and questions that were raised today during the call. The remaining questions



are either already covered during the presentation or are forward looking. And with that, we would like to conclude our call for today.

If you have any further questions, you may visit our investor relations page at our website. You can also reach us at our dedicated investor relations email. Thank you all very much for your participation.